Town of Pendleton 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on August 12, 2024.

Resolution Appointing Individual to Position

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton passed a resolution on December 11, 2023 authorizing the posting of multiple Highway Department positions, including the title of Automotive Mechanic; and

WHEREAS, an application has been received for the position of Automotive Mechanic; and

WHEREAS, the union has formally communicated to the Town Board that the membership does not object to the appointment of this individual without a Commercial Driver's License to this position; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town of Pendleton and Teamsters Local 264 states, "Employees will be assigned as Auto Mechanic upon approval of the Town Board."; and

WHEREAS, the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town of Pendleton and Teamsters Local 264 further states, "Employees assigned as Auto Mechanic must have and maintain a CDL. Failure to maintain these requirements may result in automatic placement to the Laborer Class, with final decision placed solely with the Town Board."; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent is recommending appointment of this position to the position of Automotive Mechanic..

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 12rd day of August 2024 that Daniel Swann is hereby appointed to the position of Automotive Mechanic at Step 1.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the requirement to maintain a Commercial Driver's License is waived for this individual and this waiver does not constitute a precedent for future appointment to this position. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1